CH \$40.00 44136

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM697127

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------|----------|----------------|------------------------------------|
| Detro Trailers LLC | | 12/22/2021 | Limited Liability Company: INDIANA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Jefferies Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent | |
|-----------------|--|--|
| Street Address: | 520 Madison Avenue | |
| City: | New York | |
| State/Country: | NEW YORK | |
| Postal Code: | 10022 | |
| Entity Type: | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark | |
|----------------------|---------|-----------|--|
| Registration Number: | 4413636 | DETRO | |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3129939767

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3129932622

Email: gayle.grocke@lw.com
Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP
Address Line 1: 330 N. Wabash Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60611

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 038507-1065 |
|-------------------------|-----------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Gayle D. Grocke |
| SIGNATURE: | /gdg/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 12/22/2021 |

Total Attachments: 5

source=Project Reel - Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks [Executed]#page1.tif source=Project Reel - Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks [Executed]#page2.tif source=Project Reel - Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007519 FRAME: 0445

900664968

source=Project Reel - Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks [Executed]#page4.tif source=Project Reel - Grant of Security Interest in US Trademarks [Executed]#page5.tif

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN UNITED STATES TRADEMARKS

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, DETRO TRAILERS LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, NOVAE LLC f/k/a Novae Corp., an Indiana limited liability company, and TRAILERMAN TRAILERS, INC., a Missouri corporation (collectively the "Grantor") with principal offices at One Novae Parkway, Markle, Indiana 46770, hereby grants to JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 520 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10022 (the "Grantee"), a continuing security interest in (i) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the United States trademarks, trademark registrations and trademark applications (collectively, the "Marks") set forth on Schedule A attached hereto, (ii) all rights and privileges arising under applicable law with respect to the Grantor's use of the Marks, (iii) all reissues, continuations, extensions and renewals of the Marks and amendments thereto, (iv) income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect to any of the Marks, including damages, claims and payments for past, present or future infringements of the Marks, (v) all rights corresponding to the Marks throughout the world, (vi) all the goodwill of the business with which the Marks are associated and (vii) rights to sue for past, present and future infringements or dilutions of the marks or other injuries thereto.

THIS GRANT is made to secure the payment or performance, as the case may be, in full of the Secured Obligations, as such term is defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 22, 2021, among the Grantor, the other grantors from time to time party thereto and the Grantee (as amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement").

This Grant has been granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Grantee under the Pledge and Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted herein are as set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the provisions of the Pledge and Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

US-DOCS\128475017.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have duly executed this Grant as of the date first written above.

NOVAE LLC

| DETRO TRAILERS LLC |
|---|
| By: Steve Bermes |
| Name: Steve Bermes |
| Title: Chief Executive Officer |
| TRAILERMAN TRAILERS, INC. |
| By: Scro Bermes Scroe Bermes Scroebertssets |
| Name: Steve Bermes |
| Title: President |
| JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent |
| by |
| • |
| Name: |
| Title: |
| |

JEFFERIES FINANCE LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Brian Buoye

Title: Managing Director

| Trademark | App. No. App. Date | Reg. No. Reg. Date | Owner |
|-------------------------|-------------------------|------------------------|--------------------|
| DETRO | 85810514 | 4413636 | Detro Trailers LLC |
| DETRO | 26-DEC-2012 | 08-OCT-2013 | Dello Timelo EEC |
| Design Only | 90550815 | | Novae LLC |
| 5 , | 27-FEB-2021 | | |
| | | | |
| CAM | 88118688 | 6098616 | Novae LLC |
| | 15-SEP-2018 | 14-JUL-2020 | |
| CAM SUPERLINE | 88118692 | 6026515 | Novae LLC |
| | 15-SEP-2018 | 07-APR-2020 | |
| CAM SUPERLINE | 88118696 | 6026516 | Novae LLC |
| (AAA | 15-SEP-2018 | 07-APR-2020 | |
| SUPERLINE | | | |
| GOSLIDE | 88038163 | 5865473 | Novae LLC |
| nya nya madahahari dadi | 15-JUL-2018 | 24-SEP-2019 | |
| NOVAE | 87411523 | 5588720 | Novae LLC |
| | 14-APR-2017 | 23-OCT-2018 | |
| NOVAE | 87411548 | 5329045 | Novae LLC |
| | 14-APR-2017 | 07-NOV-2017 | |
| Design Only | 87411564 | 5329047 | Novae LLC |
| | 14-APR-2017 | 07-NOV-2017 | |
| | | | |
| TOPLINE | 86849212 | 5196579 | Novae LLC |
| | 15-DEC-2015 | 02-MAY-2017 | |
| H&H TRAILERS | 86000414 | 4487901 | Novae LLC |
| WWW.HHTRAILERS.COM | 02-JUL-2013 | 25-FEB-2014 | |
| GRIDIRON | 85519059 | 4303823 | Novae LLC |
| | 18-JAN-2012 | 19-MAR-2013 | |
| G | 85519078 | 4326712 | Novae LLC |
| (G | 18-JAN-2012 | 30-APR-2013 | |
| SPEED LOADER | 85257723 04-MAR-2011 | 4141146 15-MAY-2012 | Novae LLC |
| LINE SNAP! | 85171433 | 4036290 | Novae LLC |
| | 08-NOV-2010 | 04-OCT-2011 | |
| Design Only | 77954794 | 4027189 | Novae LLC |
| <u> </u> | 09-MAR-2010 | 13-SEP-2011 | |
| VERSADUMP | 77893580 | 3821747 | Novae LLC |
| | 15-DEC-2009 | 20-JUL-2010 | |
| H&H TRAILERS | 78798180 | 3192876 | Novae LLC |
| | 24-JAN-2006 | 02-JAN-2007 | |
| PROSLIDE | 75380055 | 2223971 | Novae LLC |
| | 27-OCT-1997 | 16-FEB-1999 | |
| SURE-TRAC | 75443713 | 2251248 | Novae LLC |
| | 03-MAR-1998 | 08-JUN-1999 | |

| Trademark | App. No. | Reg. No. | Owner |
|---------------------------|-------------|-------------|---------------------------|
| | App. Date | Reg. Date | |
| HIRED HAND | 78348601 | 3154759 | Trailerman Trailers, Inc. |
| | 07-JAN-2004 | 10-OCT-2006 | |
| TRAILERMAN | 78348602 | 2913380 | Trailerman Trailers, Inc. |
| | 07-JAN-2004 | 21-DEC-2004 | |
| TRAILERMAN TRAILERS, INC. | 78348603 | 2919048 | Trailerman Trailers, Inc. |
| TYMTTMAN | 07-JAN-2004 | 18-JAN-2005 | |

US-DOCS\128475017.2

RECORDED: 12/22/2021